

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

RAFAEL FIGUEROA, KAHLIL CABBLE,	)	
TY' ANTHONY SCOTT, and RYAN PETTY <i>on</i>	)	Case No. 2:20-CV-01484-LPL
<i>behalf of themselves and all others similarly</i>	)	
<i>situated,</i>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
POINT PARK UNIVERSITY,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND APPROVAL OF MANNER OF DISTRIBUTION OF NET SETTLEMENT FUND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

III. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS .....3

A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements .....3

B. The Settlement Must Be Procedurally and Substantially Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....4

IV. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally and Substantially Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....6

1. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2).....6

a. *Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class* .....6

b. *The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length* .....7

c. *The Proposed Settlement is Adequate in Light of the Litigation Risks, Costs and Delays of Trial and Appeal* .....8

(1) *The Risks of Establishing Liability* .....8

(2) *The Risks of Establishing Damages at Trial*.....9

(3) *The Settlement Eliminates the Additional Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation* .....10

d. *The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief is Effective* .....10

e. *Lead Counsel's Request for Attorneys’ Fees is Reasonable* .....11

f. *The Settlement Ensures Settlement Class Members are Treated Equitably* ...12

2. The *Girsh* Factors Favor Settlement .....12

a. *The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation* .....12

b. *The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement* .....13

c. *The Stage of the Proceedings and The Amount of Discovery Completed* .....13

d. <i>The Risks of Establishing Liability</i> .....	14
e. <i>The Risks of Establishing Damages</i> .....	14
f. <i>The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial</i> .....	14
g. <i>The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment</i> .....	15
h. <i>The Range of Reasonable in Light of Best Possible Recovery and All         Attendant Risks of Litigation</i> .....	15
3. <i>The Prudential Factors are Satisfied</i> .....	16
a. <i>Maturity of the substantive issues</i> .....	16
b. <i>The existence and probable outcome of claims by other classes and         subclasses</i> .....	16
c. <i>The comparison between the results achieved by the settlement for individual         class or subclass members and the results achieved or likely to be achieved         for other claimants</i> .....	16
d. <i>Whether class or subclass members are accorded the right to opt-out of the         settlement</i> .....	17
e. <i>Whether any provisions for attorneys' fees are reasonable</i> .....	17
f. <i>Whether the procedure for processing individual claims under the settlement         is fair and reasonable</i> .....	17
V. THE MANNER OF DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE .....	17
VI. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF EFFECTUATING THE SETTLEMENT .....	18
VII. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	19
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	4
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Evans v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 2023 WL 3262012 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Certaineed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	13, 20
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F.Supp.2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	3, 12
<i>In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 750 F. App'x 73 (3d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	15
<i>In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>In re: Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	15
<i>In re: Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. (In re Prudential</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 761 F.Supp.2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	15

*Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc.*,  
287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. 2012) ..... 6

*Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.*,  
711 F. Supp 2.d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 13

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 15

*Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 19

*Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.*,  
2021 WL 1617145 (D.N.H. Apr. 26, 2021) ..... 20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 2
